Provincial Women

Manitoba Women’s Championship

Sponsors:

1951 Manitoba Ladies Curling Association

1952 - 1960 Eaton’s (T. Eaton Company)

1961 — 1967  Silver D (Dominion Stores)

1968 — 1972  Rose Bowl (Manitoba Ladies Curling Association)

1973 -1981 Manitoba Lassie (MacDonald Tobacco)

1982 - 2006 Manitoba Scott Tournament of Hearts (Scott Paper Ltd)
2007 - 2024 Manitoba Scotties Tournament of Hearts (Kruger Products)
2025 - Rocky Mountain Equipment (RME)

Provincial Women’s Championship Format History:

The first women’s provincial championship took place in 1951. in the early years the province was broken in half and a
playdown was held east and west with the two teams meeting. From 1964 to 1969 a 4 team round robin was held. In
1970 and 1971 a semi-modified 4 team draw was used. In 1972, 16 competed with 4 groups playing a semi-modified
knockout with the winner of each group playing a straight knockout championship. From 1977 to 2000, the teams
played a semi-modified knockout event. In 2001 the current 16 team round robin draw (2 groups of 8 teams) with the
page playoff was introduced. In 2020, the number of competing teams was reduced to 12 (2 groups of 6 teams) The
top 2 teams from each division play in a championship round to eliminate one team. Top team receives bye to final the
2 and 3 place teams play in semi-final. In 2021 there was no playdown because of the pandemic. Jennifer Jones team
being last years runner up was chosen to represent the province. In 2022, 2023, 12 teams compete split into 2 groups
of 6, the top three in each group advanced to the championship round with the first place team playing the winner of 2
vs 3.

Canadian Women’s Championship Format History

The early years involved a Western Canadian Championship which began in 1953. The first Canadian Championship
took place in 1961 with 10 provinces competing. In 1976, Yukon/Northwest Territories became the 11 team. In 1986
the Team Canada concept was introduced where the last years champions came back as Team Canada. The format
has always been a round robin format, where each province or territory played one game against the other
representatives. In the beginning the team with the best win loss record after the round robin was completed was
declared the champion. In 1979 the first playoff format was introduced. The playoff format had the top three teams
reaching the championship round with the first place team receiving a bye to the final. Beginning in 1995, the
championship adopted the Page Playoff system. In 2018, the event was expanded to 16 teams in two pools of 8
teams. In 2021 the event expanded to 14 member association/territories, Team Canada and three wildcards. Top three
teams in each pool advance to a second round robin, playing teams from the other pool. Manitoba had 3 wildcards in
2021, one in 2022, two in 2023 and 2024. Beginning in 2023, the top 6 teams (3 teams from each pool)advance where
the top team in each pool receiving a bye and the other 4 teams playoff to see who advances to page qualifier, winner
to page playoff seeding game followed by the page playoff.

World Women’s Championship Format History

The first championship was played in 1979, The world format involved a complete round robin, with a semi final of 1vs
4 and 2 vs 3, In 2005, the Page Playoff was introduced. In 2018, the format changed where the top six teams qualified
for the playoffs with the top two teams receiving byes to the semi-finals. in 2020, because of the pandemic the event
was cancelled. In 2021, the event had 6 qualifiers with teams placing 1 and 2 getting a bye to the semi finals.

Provincial Final

Since 2002 the Page Playoff has been used to determine the champion. In the 18 years of this playoff system, the
winner of the 1 vs 2 game has gone on to win on 9 occasions. On 4 occasions the loser of the 1 vs 2 game has come
back to win (2003 Spencer, 2008, Jones, 2011 Overton Clapham and 2016 Einarson). On 5 occasions the 3 vs 4
winner has claimed the championship. (2005, 2007, 2012 Jones, 2010 Thurston and 2014 Carey). Teams skipped by
Lois Fowler (2004),Jennifer Jones (2015) and (2023) have completed the championship with unbeaten 9-0 records.
Since 2020, the event has used a three team playoff.

Listing of Skips Playoff Qualifiers Since 2002



Provincial Women

Year lvsl
2002 Jennifer Jones
2003 Jennifer Jones
2004 Lois Fowler
2005 Lois Fowler
2006 Janet Harvey
2007 Darcy Robertson
2008 Jennifer Jones
2009 Kristy Jenion
2010 Janet Harvey
2011 Chelsea Carey
2012 Chelsea Carey
2013 Jennifer Jones
2014 Kerri Einarson
2015 Kerri Einarson
2016 Kerri Einarson
2017 Jennifer Jones
2018 Jennifer Jones
2019 Tracy Fleury
2020 Kerri Einarson
2022 Mackenzie Zacharias
2023 Jennifer Jones
2024 Kaitlyn Lawes

Years Skips Qualifying For

Skip

Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Barb Spencer
Kristy McDonald
Kerri Einarson
Chelsea Carey
Darcy Robertson
Joelle Brown

Lois Fowler
Janet Harvey
Cathy Overton Clapham
Shannon Birchard
Karen Fallis
Kaitlyn Lawes
Kim Link

Shauna Streich
Tracy Fleury
Abby Ackland
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Linda Van Daele
Barb Spencer
Barb Spencer
Kristy Jenion
Karen Porritt
Shauna Streich
Barb Spencer
Barb Spencer
Kim Link
Cathy Overton Clapham
Barb Spencer
Colleen Kilgallen
Barb Spencer
Jennifer Jones
Kristy McDonald
Michelle Englot
Kerri Einarson
Darcy Robertson
Tracy Fleury
Kristy Watling
Meghan Walter
Kate Cameron

Playoffs
2002 2003 2004
2020 2023
2003 2004 2008
2005 2006 2007
2011 2014 2015
2009 2011 2012
2007 2017 2018
2004 2010 2018
2002 2004 2005
2006 2010 2014
2003 2011 2016
2016 2017
2006 2009
2023 2024
2002 2010
2006 2007
2019 2020
2019 2023

2vs2
Lois Fowler
Cathy Overton Clapham
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Kristy Jenion
Kristy Jenion
Kristy Jenion
Chelsea Carey
Jill Thurston
Karen Rosser
Jennifer Jones
Chelsea Carey
Chelsea Carey
Kristy McDonald
Cathy Overton Clapham
Darcy Robertson
Darcy Robertson
Kerri Einarson
Jennifer Jones
Kaitlyn Jones
Kaitlyn Lawes
Beth Peterson

2005 2007 2008
2009 2012 2013
2008 2009 2015
2016 2018 2019
2013 2014

2019

2vs2
Kim Link
Connie Laliberte
Joelle Duguid
Liza Park
Shauna Streich
Jennifer Jones
Terri Ursel
Karen Porritt
Joelle Brown
Kerri Einarson
Lisa DeRiviere
Barb Spencer
Janet Harvey
Barb Spencer
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard

Joelle Brown
Abby Ackland
2012 2013 2015 2017
2014 2015
2016
2020

2018

The following names have qualified on one occasion: Linda Van Daele 2002, Connie Laliberte 2003, Liza Park 2005, Terry Ursel 2008, Jill Thurston

2010, Karen Rosser 2011, Lisa DeRiviere 2012, Colleen Kilgallen 2013 and Michelle Englot 2017, Kate Cameron 2024, Beth Peterson 2024.



Provincial Women

Listing of Provincial Women’s Champions

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Club
Dauphin
Flin Flon
Rapid City
Foxwarren
Flin Flon
Portage
Portage
Fort Rouge
Flin Flon
Flin Flon
Strathclair
Charleswood
Bethany
Carman
Wildewood
Dauphin
Fort Garry
Brandon
Fort Garry
Elmwood
Brandon
Brandon
Fort Garry
Portage
Souris
Souris
Heather
Stony Mtn
Stony Mtn
East St. Paul
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Granite
Fort Rouge
Portage
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Fort Rouge
Fort Garry
Deer Lodge
Fort Rouge
Brandon
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
Brandon

Skip
Sadie Delmage
Isabelle Ketchen
Gladys Dick
Dorothy Sawyer
Ethel Wright
Lillie Clark
Lillie Clark
Esther Poulton
Isabelle Ketchen
Isabelle Ketchen
Irene Parker
Kay Hebert
Irene Burton
Myrle McGregor
Peggy Casselman
Joyce Beek
Betty Duguid
Mabel Mitchell
Pat Brunsdon
Glenda Buhr
Mabel Mitchell
Audrey Williamson
Joan Ingram
Merline Darbyshire
Joan Mogk
Joan Mogk
Dorothy McKenzie
Cathy Pidzarko
Chris Pidzarko
Donna Brownridge
Joan Ingram
Dot Rose
Patti Vande
Connie Laliberte
Merline Darbyshire
Darcy Kirkness
Kathie Ellwood
Marlene Cleutinx
Chris More
Janet Harvey
Kathie Allardyce
Connie Laliberte
Maureen Bonar
Connie Laliberte
Connie Laliberte
Maureen Bonar

Third
Alma Cox
Dot Ash

Muriel Wolstenholme

Kay Lazenby
Norma McLean
Victoria Painter
Victoria Painter
Mae Graham
Doris McFarlane
Doris McFarlane
Shirley Winstone
Roberta Fahrner
Marj Parrott
Isabelle Park
Val Taylor

Ruth McMillan
Joan Ingram
Shirley Bray
Joan Ingram
Rose Taylor
Mildred Murray
Mabel Mitchell
Laurie Bradawaski
Marjorie Marsh
Jean Moffatt
Jean Moffatt
Simone Rivard
Chris Pidzarko
Rose Tanasichuk
Patti Vande
Laurie Bradawaski
Lynne Andrews
Carol Dunstone
Chris More
Jacki Rintoul
Barb Kirkness
Cathy Treloar
Jacki Rintoul
Karen Purdy
Jennifer Ryan
Cathy Overton
Laurie Allen

Lois Fowler
Karen Purdy
Karen Purdy
Gerri Cooke

Second
Olive Cruise
Joy Longmore
Mabel McKinnon
Nora Campbell
Jean McKenzie
Helen Wishart
Helen Wishart
Mary Chalmers
Isabel Phillips
Isabel Phillips
Lola Grills
Marg Moon
Evelyn Boyd
Helen Brechin
Pat McDonald
Marg Davis
Laurie Bradawaski
Mildred Murray
Laurie Bradawaski
Mary Robertson
Ev Bird
Flo Yeo
Dot Rose
Pat McCaughan
Betty Devins
Betty Devins
Una Irvine
Iris Armstrong
Iris Armstrong
Carolyn Hall
Lorraine Byrnes
Kim Crass
Iris Armstrong
Corinne Peters
Carolyn Darbyshire
Barb Fetch
Laurie Ellwood
Judy Cochrane
Lori Zeller
Janine Sigurdson
Laurie Ellwood
Cathy Gauthier
Allyson Bell
Cathy Gauthier
Cathy Gauthier
Allyson Bell

Lead
Min Williams
Ruby Evans
Sadie Pettapiece
Effie Johnson
Philomene Floch
Diane Kitson
Diane Kitson
Dorothy Starr
Ruth McConnell
Ruth McConnell
Olive Gamey

Genevieve Frankard

Marg Storey
Norma Coles
Pat Scott

Gayle White
Dot Rose

June Clark

Dot Rose
Miriam Cook
June Clark

Dru Dickens
Jackie Tinney
Susan Dahl
Karen Anderson
Karen Anderson
Heather Helston
Patti Vande
Patti Vande
Connie Laliberte
Elaine James
Shannon Burns
Maureen Bonar
Janet Arnott
Yvonne Beaudin
Faye Irwin
Sandi Asham
Lois Fast
Kristen Kuruluk
Kim Overton

Jill Proctor
Janet Arnott
Rhonda Fowler
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Lois Fowler

Record
1-0
1-0
1-0
1-0
2-0
2-1
2-0
2-0
2-1
2-0
2-0
2-1
2-0
3-1
3-0
3-1
3-0
3-0
3-0
4-1
3-0
7-1
6-1
5-1
5-0
5-1
7-1
5-0
5-0
7-1
5-0
5-1
6-1
5-1
6-1
5-1
7-1
5-1
5-1
6-1
6-1
6-0
7-1
6-0
6-1
6-1



Provincial Women

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

Valour Road
Brandon
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
St. Vital

St. Vital
Fort Rouge
Wheat City
St. Vital
Fort Rouge
St. Vital

St. Vital
Fort Rouge
Deer Lodge
Fort Rouge
St. Vital

St. Vital
Fort Rouge
St. Vital
Gimli
Granite

St. Vital
East St Paul
Gimli

Covid
Altona
Altona

Fort Rouge

Janet Harvey
Lois Fowler
Connie Laliberte
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Karen Young
Jennifer Jones
Barb Spencer
Lois Fowler
Jennifer Jones
Janet Harvey
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Barb Spencer
Jill Thurston
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Chelsea Carey
Jennifer Jones
Kerri Einarson
Michelle Englot
Jennifer Jones
Tracy Fleury
Kerri Einarson

Mackenzie Zacharias
Jennifer Jones
Kaitlyn Lawes

Debbie Jones-Walker
Betty Couling

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Jill Staub

Jan Sandison

Karen Porritt

Darcy Robertson

Gerri Cooke

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Jill Thurston

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Darcy Robertson
Kristen Phillips

Karen Fallis

Kaitlyn Lawes

Kaitlyn Lawes

Kristy McDonald

Kaitlyn Lawes

Selena Kaatz

Kate Cameron

Kaitlyn Lawes

Selena Njegovan

Val Sweeting

Karlee Burgess
Karlee Burgess
Selena Njegovan

Listing of Provincial Women’s Finalist’s

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

Club
Deer Lodge
Emerson
Valour Road
Valour Road
Pilot Mound
Lac du Bonnet
Eaton
Franklin
Heather
Fort Rouge
Morris
Hartney
Wildewood
Franklin
Neepawa
Morden
Wildewood
Gladstone

Skip
Barbara Pearce
Ida Unsworth
Laura Clark
Laura Clark
Elizabeth Nedohin
Inga Zikman
May Pfeifer
Enid Stewart
Jean Demetrioff
Irene Jenkins
Joyce Friesen
Mary Agnew
Peggy Casselman
Enid Stewart
Agnes McDougall
Mickey Monaghan
Peggy Casselman
Dorothy Johnston

Third
Frances Maclver
Gerri Faris
Harriet McCaw
Harriet McCaw
Bernice Barclay
Georgina Kirby
Ann Peterson
Donna Montgomery
Bea McKenzie
Helen Ferguson
Susan Heinrichs
Phyl Morrison
Val Taylor
Norma Fleger
Donnie Ashley
Dorothy Andrews
Val Taylor
Grace Adamson

Shirley Derkson
Edith Dunsmore
Lil Snider
Mary Monkhouse
Marion Anderson
Dot Gibson
Pat McDonald
Donna Montgomery
Edith McCracken
Peggy Hill
Pat McDonald
Willa Graham

Carol Harvey Alison Harvey 6-1
Sharon Fowler Jocelyn Beever 6-1
Debbie Jones-Walker Janet Arnott 7-0
Debbie Jones-Walker Janet Arnott 6-0
Tammy Radchenka Alison Harvey 6-1
Lynn Fallis-Kurz Dana Allerton 8-1
Barb Enright Faye Unrau 8-2
Maureen Bonar Lana Hunter 9-0
Jill Officer Cathy Gauthier 10-1
Cherie-Ann Loder Carey Burgess 7-2
Jill Officer Janet Arnott 8-2
Jill Officer Dawn Askin 8-2
Brette Richards Barb Enright 8-1
Leslie Wilson Raunora Westcott 9-1
Leslie Wilson Raunora Westcott 8-2
Jill Officer Dawn Askin 9-2
Jill Officer Dawn Askin 8-1
Kristen Foster Lindsay Titheridge 9-2
Jill Officer Dawn McEwen 9-0
Liz Fyfe Kristin MacCuish 8-2
Leslie Wilson Westcott Raunora Westcott 7-2
Jill Officer Dawn McEwen 8-1
Liz Fyfe Kristin MacCuish 8-1
Shannon Birchard Briane Meilleur 7-1
Emily Zacharias Lauren Lenentine 7-2
Mackenzie Zacharias Emily Zacharias 9-0
Jocelyn Peterman Kristin MacCuish 8-1
Second Lead
Jay Scott Wilma Cameron
Ida Whiteman Belle Winder
Alice Popovitch Donna Ward
Alice Black June Popovitch
Irene Moore Clarice Burns
Anne Swetz Ruth Wardrop

Carol Magnusson
Norma Fleger
Ivy Brooks
Helen McDiarmid
Grace Birch
Kay Briggs
Pat Scott
Louise Drayson
Myrtle Hannah
Marg Duncan
Pat Scott
Evelyn Meyers



Provincial Women

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Elmwood
Brandon
Fort Garry
Elmwood
Heather
Grain Exchange
Rossmere
Fort Garry
Pinawa
Transcona
Virden
St. Vital
Granite
Fort Garry
Pinawa
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Fort Garry
Deer Lodge
Fort Garry
Minnedosa
Fort Rouge
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Fort Garry
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
St. Vital
Selkirk
St. Vital
St. Vital
Brandon
St. Vital
Valour Road
St. Vital
St. Vital
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
Assin Mem
Morden
Morden
Assin Mem
East St.Paul
East St.Paul
Granite
Pembina
Assin Mem

Glenda Buhr
Audrey Williamson
Joan Ingram
Rose Taylor
Dorothy McKenzie
Elaine Anderson
Ruth Coulter
Donna Brownridge
Marg Smith
Miriam Cook
Sandra Bridgett
Marg Jenner
Bea Cole
Chris More
Marg Smith
Karen Fallis
Karen Fallis
Connie Fennell
Darcy Kirkness
Karen Fallis
Darcy Kirkness
Gerri Cooke
Connie Laliberte
Karen Purdy
Karen Fallis
Darcy Robertson
Janet Harvey
Jill Staub
Connie Laliberte
Karen Young
Shauna Tataryn
Marnie Ross
Jennifer Jones
Linda Van Daele
Jennifer Jones
Joelle Duguid
Kristy Jenion
Kristy Jenion
Darcy Robertson
Barb Spencer
Karen Porritt
Janet Harvey
Chelsea Carey
Chelsea Carey
Barb Spencer
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson
Kristy McDonald
Darcy Robertson
Darcy Robertson

Rose Taylor
Eva Shields
Dot Rose
June Finnson
Simone Rivard
Connie Fennell
Mary Voss
Pat Ficych
Shirley Pellow
Glenda Buhr
CarolAnne Trowell
Joy Novotny
Cathy Treloar
Donna Brownridge
Cindy Litke
Kathie Ellwood
Kathie Ellwood
Jacki Rintoul
Barb Kirkness
Patti Tresoor
Barb Kirkness
Jean Garbolinsky
Laurie Allen
Jennifer Lamont

Debbie Jones-Walker

Barb Spencer
Cathy Overton
Jennifer Schab

Cathy Overton-Clapham

Jan Sandison
Karen Klein
Janice Blair
Karen Porritt
Betty Couling
Kim Keizer

Colleen Kilgallen
Lisa Roy
Lisa Roy

Lana Hunter

Kristen Williamson
Janice Blair

Cherie-Ann Loder

Kristy Jenion

Kristy McDonald

Katie Spencer
Selena Kaatz
Selena Kaatz

Kate Cameron
Karen Klein
Karen Klein

Mary Robertson
Flo Yeo
Laurie Bradawaski
June Tipping
Lil Van Walleghem
Eileen Chay
Norma McMahon
Elaine James
Jane Steinleitner
Helen Nelson
Shirley Austin
Joan Beveridge
Iris Armstrong
Pat Malanchuk
Shirley Pellow
Laurie Ellwood
Laurie Ellwood
Lois Fast
Barb Fetch
Janice Baleja
Barb Fetch
Betty Vann
Corinne Laliberte
Kristen Kuruluk
Lynn Fallis
Laurie Ellwood
Kim Overton
Kylee Holmes
Corinne Webb
Joanne Leslie
Diana Chamaziuk
Susan Baleja
Lynn Fallis-Kurz
Jill Officer
Lynn Fallis-Kurz
Kim Link
Leslie Wilson
Leslie Wilson
Carlene Strand
Brette Richards
Susan Baleja
Kristin Loder
Kristen Foster
Kristen Foster
Ainsley Champagne
Liz Fyfe
Liz Fyfe
Leslie Wilson
Vanessa Foster
Vanessa Foster

Miriam Cook
Ev Bird
Jackie Tinney
Helen Nelson
Deloris Ankrom
Lorraine MacDonald
Virginia Telencoe
Linda Laurin
Carol Moyer
Joyce Erickson
Lynne Cameron
Eleanor Regush
Sandy Joyce
Joan Bubbs
Carolyn Kirk
Lynn Fallis
Lynn Fallis
Brenda Garnett
Faye Irwin
Karen Tresoor
Kim Overton
Carolyn Johnson
Janet Arnott
Janine Sigurdson
Janice Domain
Tara Scharien
Carol Harvey
Regan Crossley
Janet Arnott
Jill Proctor
Susan Streich
Karen Grant
Dana Malanchuk
Shawna Kaartinen
Dana Allerton
Pam Kolton
Raunora Westcott
Raunora Westcott
Lindsay Titheridge
Barb Enright
Alison Harvey
Carey Kirby
Lindsay Titheridge
Lindsay Titheridge
Raunora Westcott
Kristin MacCuish
Kristin MacCuish
Raunora Westcott
Michelle Madden
Theresa Cannon



Provincial Women

2019 Gimli
2020 St. Vital
2021 Covid
2022 Assin Mem
2023 East St. Paul
2024 Assin Mem

Most Appearances at Provincial Women’s

Robertson
Scalena
Harvey
Spencer
Arnott
Fallis
Overton-Clapham
Laliberte
Rosser
Fowler
Bonar
Jones
Kilgallen
Mehling
Rintoul
Sandison
Brown
Jones
Kirby
Klein
Pelissier
Westcott
Wauthrich

Darcy
Chris
Janet
Barb
Janet
Karen
Cathy
Connie
Karen
Lois
Maureen

Jennifer
Colleen
Barb
Jacki
Jan

Joelle

Jennifer
Carey

Karen
Lori

Raunora
Patti

Kerri Einarson
Jennifer Jones

Kristy Watling
Meghan Walter
Beth Peterson

27
26
25
24
21
21
20
19
19
18
17
17
17
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

Most Games Played at Provincial Women’s

Robertson
Spencer
Harvey
Overton-Clapham
Jones
Fallis
Westcott
Scalena
McDonald
Officer
Arnott
Kirby
Laliberte
Mehling
Fowler
Kilgallen

Darcy
Barb
Janet
Cathy
Jennifer
Karen
Raunora
Chris
Kristy
Jill
Janet
Carey
Connie
Barb
Lois
Colleen

201
176
162
147
144
142
138
134
127
125
124
116
114
114
110
110

Val Sweeting
Kaitlyn Lawes

Hailey Ryan
Abby Ackland
Kelsey Rocque

Shannon Birchard
Jocelyn Peterman

Emilie Rafnson
Sara Oliver
Katherine Doerksen

Briane Meilleur
Dawn McEwen

Sarah Pyke
Mackenzie Elias
Melissa Kurz



Provincial Women

Rosser Karen 110
Thurston Jill 109
Foster Vanessa 106
Brown Joelle 105
Klein Karen 105
Bonar Maureen 104
Wilson-Westcott Leslie 100
Most Games Won at Provincial Women’s
Robertson Darcy 130
Jones Jennifer 115
Spencer Barb 115
Overton-Clapham Cathy 105
Officer Jill 98
Westcott Raunora 94
Fallis Karen 93
Harvey Janet 92
Arnott Janet 88
McDonald Kristy 87
Laliberte Connie 81
Mehling Barb 75
Scalena Chris 72
Wilson Leslie 72
MacCuish Kristin 70
Fowler Lois 68
Einarson Kerri 67
Thurston Jill 67
Klein Karen 65
Bonar Maureen 63
Njegovan Selena 63
Kirby Carey 62
Lawes Kaitlyn 62
Warkentin Lindsay 62
Rosser Karen 61
Fyfe Liz 60
Brown Joelle 59
Blair Janice 58
Hunter Lana 58
Foster Vanessa 56
Most Provincial Women's Finals Played In
Jennifer Jones 12 9-3
Janet Arnott 9 7-2
Cathy Overton-Clapham 9 7-2
Robertson Darcy 9 3-6
Karen Fallis 8 2-6
Connie Laliberte 8 6-2
Barb Spencer 8 3-5




Provincial Women

Jill Officer 8 7-1
Raunora Westcott 7 3-4
Lynn Fallis-Kurz 6 1-5
Kristy McDonald 6 1-5
Dawn McEwen 6 5-1
Kaitlyn Lawes 6 5-1
Barb Mehling 6 3-3
Leslie Wilson-Westcott 6 3-3

Most Provincial Women’s Championships Won

Jennifer Jones 9
Janet Arnott 7
Jill Officer 7
Cathy Overton-Clapham 7
Connie Laliberte 6
Kaitlyn Lawes 5
Dawn McEwen 5
Maureen Bonar 4
Laurie Bradawaski 4
Lois Fowler 4
Cathy Gauthier 4
Joan Ingram 4
Dot Rose 4
Chris Scalena 4
Patti Vande 4

At the Western Canadian Women’s Championship

Year Club Skip

1953 Rapid City Gladys Dick
1954 Foxwarren Dorothy Sawyer
1955 Flin Flon Ethel Wright
1956 Portage Lillie Clark

1957 Portage Lillie Clark

1958 Fort Rouge Esther Poulton
1959 Flin Flon Isabelle Ketchen
1960 Flin Flon Isabelle Ketchen

Third
Muriel Wolstenholme
Kay Lazenby
Norma McLean
Victoria Painter
Victoria Painter
Mae Graham
Doris McFarlane
Doris McFarlane

Second
Mabel McKinnon
Nora Campbell
Jean McKenzie
Helen Wishart
Helen Wishart
Mary Chalmers
Isabel Phillips
Isabel Phillips

Manitoba Teams Winning Western Canadian Women’s Championship

1955
1959

Flin Flon
Flin Flon

Ethel Wright

Isabelle Ketchen

Norma McLean

Manitoba at the Canadian Women’s Championship

Club
Strathclair

Year
1961

Skip
Irene Parker

Third

Shirley Winstone

Doris McFarlane

Lead

Sadie Pettapiece
Effie Johnson
Philomene Floch
Diane Kitson
Diane Kitson
Dorothy Starr
Ruth McConnell
Ruth McConnell

Jean McKenzie

Isabel Phillips

Second

Lola Grills

Lead

Olive Gamey

Place
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Philomene Floch
Ruth McConnell

Place

Record

1-3

4-2
3-3
5-3
2-4
4-2

Record
4-4



Provincial Women

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Charleswood
Bethany
Carman
Wildewood
Dauphin
Fort Garry
Brandon
Fort Garry
Elmwood
Brandon
Brandon
Fort Garry
Portage
Souris
Souris
Heather
Stony Mtn
Stony Mtn
East St. Paul
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Granite
Fort Rouge
Portage
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Deer Lodge
Fort Rouge
Fort Garry
Deer Lodge
Fort Rouge
Brandon
Fort Rouge
Fort Rouge
Brandon
Valour Road
Brandon

Fort Rouge

Fort Rouge
St. Vital
St. Vital
Fort Rouge
Wheat City
St. Vital
Fort Rouge
St. Vital
St. Vital

Kay Hebert

Irene Burton

Myrle McGregor
Peggy Casselman
Joyce Beek

Betty Duguid
Mabel Mitchell

Pat Brunsdon
Glenda Buhr
Mabel Mitchell
Audrey Williamson
Joan Ingram
Merline Darbyshire
Joan Mogk

Joan Mogk
Dorothy McKenzie
Cathy Pidzarko
Chris Pidzarko
Donna Brownridge
Joan Ingram

Dot Rose

Patti Vande
Connie Laliberte
Merline Darbyshire
Darcy Kirkness
Kathie Ellwood
Marlene Cleutinx
Chris More

Janet Harvey
Kathie Allardyce
Connie Laliberte
Maureen Bonar
Connie Laliberte
Connie Laliberte
Maureen Bonar
Janet Harvey

Lois Fowler

Connie Laliberte

Connie Laliberte
Karen Young
Jennifer Jones
Barb Spencer
Lois Fowler
Jennifer Jones
Janet Harvey
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones

Roberta Fahrner
Marj Parrott
Isabelle Park

Val Taylor

Ruth McMillan
Joan Ingram
Shirley Bray
Joan Ingram
Rose Taylor
Mildred Murray
Mabel Mitchell
Laurie Bradawaski
Marjorie Marsh
Jean Moffatt
Jean Moffatt
Simone Rivard
Chris Pidzarko
Rose Tanasichuk
Patti Vande
Laurie Bradawaski
Lynne Andrews
Carol Dunstone
Chris More

Jacki Rintoul
Barb Kirkness
Cathy Treloar
Jacki Rintoul
Karen Purdy
Jennifer Ryan
Cathy Overton
Laurie Allen

Lois Fowler
Karen Purdy
Cathy Overton
Gerri Cooke
Debbie Jones-Walker
Betty Couling

Cathy Overton-Clapham

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Jan Sandison

Karen Porritt

Darcy Robertson

Gerri Cooke

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Jill Thurston

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham

Marg Moon
Evelyn Boyd
Helen Brechin
Pat McDonald
Marg Davis
Laurie Bradawaski
Mildred Murray
Laurie Bradawaski
Mary Robertson
Ev Bird

Flo Yeo

Dot Rose

Pat McCaughan
Betty Devins
Betty Devins

Una Irvine

Iris Armstrong
Iris Armstrong
Carolyn Hall
Lorraine Byrnes
Kim Crass

Iris Armstrong
Corinne Peters
Carolyn Darbyshire
Barb Fetch
Laurie Ellwood
Judy Cochrane
Lori Zeller
Janine Sigurdson
Laurie Ellwood
Cathy Gauthier
Allyson Bell
Cathy Gauthier
Cathy Gauthier
Allyson Bell
Carol Harvey

Sharon Fowler
Debbie Jones-
Walker
Debbie Jones-
Walker

Tammy Radchenka
Lynn Fallis-Kurz
Barb Enright
Maureen Bonar

Jill Officer
Cherie-Ann Loder
Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Genevieve Frankard
Marg Storey
Norma Coles
Pat Scott

Gayle White
Dot Rose

June Clark

Dot Rose
Miriam Cook
June Clark

Dru Dickens
Jackie Tinney
Susan Dahl
Karen Anderson
Karen Anderson
Heather Helston
Patti Vande
Patti Vande
Connie Laliberte
Elaine James
Shannon Burns
Maureen Bonar
Janet Arnott
Yvonne Beaudin
Faye Irwin
Sandi Asham
Lois Fast
Kristen Kuruluk
Kim Overton

Jill Proctor
Janet Arnott
Rhonda Fowler
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Lois Fowler
Alison Harvey
Jocelyn Beever

Janet Arnott

Janet Arnott
Alison Harvey
Dana Allerton
Faye Unrau
Lana Hunter
Cathy Gauthier
Carey Burgess
Janet Arnott
Dawn Askin

~

=
o

W| | G G P N N| | N[ NN O N B O] P B N W NN PP W o g cof N N & Wf M| W| | Of P >

w

o

N

=
o

P Wl o P >

9-0
6-3
5-4
7-3
5-4
7-2
8-2
2-7
5-4
4-5
7-3

9-4
4-6
8-3
8-4
6-4

10-2
5-5
6-5
8-4
7-5
8-4
5-6
5-6

11-2
9-4

12-1
7-6
6-5
4-7

8-5

6-5
8-4

8-5
11-2

4-7
10-3
11-4
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2009
2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

2023
2024

Fort Rouge Barb Spencer
Deer Lodge Jill Thurston
Cathy Overton-
Fort Rouge Clapham
St. Vital Jennifer Jones
St. Vital Jennifer Jones
Fort Rouge Chelsea Carey
St. Vital Jennifer Jones
Gimli Kerri Einarson
Granite Michelle Englot
St. Vital Jennifer Jones
East St. Paul Tracy Fleury
Gimli Kerri Einarson
St. Vital Jennifer Jones
Altona Mackenzie Zacharias
Altona Jennifer Jones
Fort Rouge Kaitlyn Lawes

Darcy Robertson
Kristen Phillips

Karen Fallis
Kaitlyn Lawes
Kaitlyn Lawes
Kristy McDonald
Kaitlyn Lawes
Selena Kaatz
Kate Cameron
Shannon Birchard
Selena Njegovan
Val Sweeting
Kaitlyn Lawes
Karlee Burgess

Karlee Burgess
Selena Njegovan

Brette Richards
Leslie Wilson

Leslie Wilson

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Kristen Foster

Jill Officer

Liz Fyfe

Leslie Wilson

Jill Officer

Liz Fyfe

Shannon Birchard
Jocelyn Peterman

Emily Zacharias
Mackenzie
Zacharias

Jocelyn Peterman

Barb Enright
Raunora Westcott

Raunora Westcott
Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Lindsay Titheridge
Dawn McEwen
Kristin MacCuish
Raunora Westcott
Dawn McEwen
Kristin MacCuish
Briane Meilleur
Lisa Weagle
Lauren Lenentine

Emily Zacharias
Kristin MacCuish

Manitoba Teams that Played as Team Canada at Canadian Women’s Championship (1986)

1993
1996
2006
2009
2010
2011
2016
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024

Connie Laliberte
Connie Laliberte
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Michelle Englot
Jennifer Jones
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson

Laurie Allen

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Kaitlyn Lawes

Kaitlyn Lawes

Kate Cameron

Kaitlyn Lawes

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Cathy Gauthier
Cathy Gauthier
Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Leslie Wilson
Jocelyn Peterman
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard

Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott

Georgina Wheatcroft

Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Dawn McEwen
Raunora Westcott
Dawn McEwen
Briane Meilleur
Briane Meilleur
Briane Harris
Krysten Karwacki
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Manitoba Teams that Played as Wildcard at Canadian Women’s Championship (2018)

2018
2020
2021
2021
2021
2022
2023
2023
2024
2024

Kerri Einarson
Jennifer Jones
Chelsea Carey
Mackenzie Zacharias
Beth Peterson

Tracy Fleury

Kaitlyn Lawes
Meghan Walter
Jennifer Jones

Kate Cameron

Selena Kaatz
Kaitlyn Lawes
Selena Njegovan
Karlee Burgess
Jenna Loder
Selena Njegovan
Laura Walker
Abby Ackland
Karlee Burgess
Meghan Walter

Liz Fyfe

Jocelyn Peterman
Liz Fyfe

Emily Zacharias
Katherine Doerksen
Liz Fyfe

Jocelyn Peterman
Sara Oliver

Emily Zacharias
Kelsey Rocque

Manitoba Teams Winning Canadian Women’s Championship

1965

Wildewood

Peggy Casselman

Val Taylor

Kristin MacCuish
Dawn McEwen

Kristin MacCuish
Lauren Lenentine

Brittany Tran

Kristin MacCuish
Kristin MacCuish
Mackenzie Elias
Lauren Lenentine
Mackenzie Elias

12

11

Pat McDonald

11
5
9
3
2
3
1
4
2
1
9
1
4
7
2
6
6-5
9-6
10-4
11-4
10-3
9-4
10-4
6-5
6-5
12-2
11-1
11-1
7-3
10-4
9-4
6-6
35
7-5
7-3
5-4
35
8-4
7-4
Pat Scott

2-9
7-5

10-4
12-2
10-4
12-1
7-6
11-2
11-2
4-4
11-2
9-4
5-4

10-2
4-5



Provincial Women

1967 Fort Garry
1978 Stony Mtn
1984 Fort Rouge
1992 Fort Rouge
1995 Fort Rouge
2005 St. Vital
2008 St. Vital
2015 St. Vital
2018 St. Vital
2020 Gimli

Betty Duguid
Cathy Pidzarko
Connie Laliberte
Connie Laliberte
Connie Laliberte
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Kerri Einarson

Joan Ingram

Chris Pidzarko

Chris More

Laurie Allen

Cathy Overton

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Kaitlyn Lawes

Shannon Birchard

Val Sweeting

Laurie Bradawaski
Iris Armstrong
Corinne Peters
Cathy Gauthier
Cathy Gauthier
Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Jill Officer
Shannon Birchard

Manitoba Teams Playing as Team Canada Winning Canadian Women’s Championships

2009 Jennifer Jones
2010 Jennifer Jones
2021 Kerri Einarson
2022 Kerri Einarson
2023 Kerri Einarson

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Val Sweeting
Val Sweeting
Val Sweeting

Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard

Most Appearances at Canadian Women’s Championship

Jones
Officer
Overton-Clapham
McEwen
Lawes
Arnott
Laliberte
Einarson
MacCuish
Birchard
Gauthier
Njegovan
Fyfe
Peterman
Sweeting
Bonar
Bradawaski
Burgess
Fowler
Harris
Ingram
Lenentine
Rose
Scalena
Wilson
Westcott
Wouthrich
Zacharias

Jennifer 18
Jill 13
Cathy 12
Dawn 11+1
Kaitlyn
Janet
Connie
Kerri
Kristin
Shannon
Cathy
Selena
Liz
Jocelyn
Val
Maureen
Laurie
Karlee
Lois
Briane
Joan
Lauren
Dot
Chris
Leslie
Raunora
Patti
Emily
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Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Briane Meilleur
Briane Meilleur
Briane Harris

Dot Rose

Patti Vande
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Cathy Gauthier
Dawn Askin
Dawn McEwen
Dawn McEwen
Briane Meilleur



Provincial Women

Most Games Played at Canadian Women’s Championship

Jones Jennifer 237
Officer Jill 165
McEwen Dawn 148 + 16
Overton-Clapham  Cathy 159
Lawes Kaitlyn 123
Arnott Janet 116
Laliberte Connie 113
Einarson Kerri 88
Gauthier Cathy 78
MacCuish Kristin 77
Birchard Shannon 74
Njegovan Selena 66
Sweeting Val 61 + 39
Fyfe Liz 57
Peterman Jocelyn 54 + 26
Harris Briane 51
Fowler Lois 48
Bonar Maureen 47
Wilson Leslie 47
Westcott Raunora 46
Scalena Chris 44
Burgess Karlee 41
Rose Dot 40
Wouthrich Patti 40

Most Games Won at Canadian Women’s Championship

Jones Jennifer 177
Officer Jill 128
McEwen Dawn 111 + 10
Overton-Clapham  Cathy 110
Lawes Kaitlyn 86
Arnott Janet 84
Laliberte Connie 78
Einarson Kerri 69
Birchard Shannon 63
Gauthier Cathy 58
Sweeting Val 52 +24
Harris Briane 45
MacCuish Kristin 45
Njegovan Selena 38
Fyfe Liz 34
Peterman Jocelyn 33+21
Scalena Chris 32
Bradawaski Laurie 30
Ingram Joan 30
Rose Dot 30

Bonar Maureen 29



Provincial Women

Most Canadian Women’s Championships Won

Jennifer Jones 6
Jill Officer 6
Dawn McEwen 5
Cathy Overton-Clapham 5
Shannon Birchard 5
Kerri Einarson 4
Briane Harris 4
Val Sweeting 4
Janet Arnott 3
Cathy Gauthier 3
Connie Laliberte 3

Manitoba Teams at the World Women’s Championship

Year
1984
1992
1995
2005
2008
2009
2010
2015
2018
2020
2021
2022
2023

Skip
Connie Laliberte
Connie ILaliberte
Connie Laliberte
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson
Kerri Einarson

Third

Chris More

Laurie Allen

Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Cathy Overton-Clapham
Kaitlyn Lawes

Kaitlyn Lawes

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Val Sweeting

Second
Corinne Peters
Cathy Gauthier
Cathy Gauthier
Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Jill Officer
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard
Shannon Birchard

Manitoba Teams Winning World Women’s Championship

1984
2008
2018

Connie Laliberte
Jennifer Jones
Jennifer Jones

Chris More

Cathy Overton-Clapham

Kaitlyn Lawes

Lead
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Janet Arnott
Cathy Gauthier
Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Dawn Askin
Dawn McEwen
Dawn McEwen
Briane Meilleur
Briane Meilleur
Briane Meilleur
Briane Harris

Corinne Peters

Jill Officer

Jill Officer

Place
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Janet Arnott
Dawn Askin
Dawn McEwen

Record
10-1
5-5
9-2
8-4
11-3
9-4
11-3
10-4
14-0

7-7
11-4
9-6

Manitoba Born or Residents who Played at Canadian Women's for Other Provinces (Non Junior
Champs/Finalist)

Chelsea Carey - Alberta 2016, 2017, 2019, 2020, 2022
Brandee Davis - Saskatchewan 1999

Betty Duguid - BC 1959

Cathy King - Alberta 1995, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2005, 2006

Individual Women’s Awards

All-Star Selections at the Provincial Women’s Championship

The members of the Manitoba Curling Media Association selects an all-star team from the 16 participating teams. The

all-star awards began in 2001.



Provincial Women

Year Skip Third Second Lead
2001 Jennifer Jones Jill Thurston Lynn Fallis-Kurz Alison Harvey
2002 Linda Van Daele Karen Porritt Jill Officer Lana Watson
2003 Barb Spencer Janet Harvey Lynn Fallis-Kurz Alison Harvey
2004 Lois Fowler Darcy Robertson Maureen Bonar Pam Kolton

2005 Kristy Jenion Tasha Hunter Maureen Bonar Cathy Gauthier
2006 Janet Harvey Jill Thurston Susan Baleja Raunora Westcott
2007 Darcy Robertson Karen Klein Rhonda Ritchie Tammy Mowat
2008 Terry Ursel Kristen Williamson Jill Officer Dawn Askin

2009 Kristy Jenion Janice Blair Brette Richards Lindsay Titheridge
2010 Janet Harvey Colleen Kilgallen Leslie Wilson Carey Kirby

2011 Karen Rosser Kristy Jenion Kristen Foster Raunora Westcott
2012 Barb Spencer Karen Klein Ainsley Champagne Lindsay Titheridge
2013 Colleen Kilgallen Kristy McDonald Jill Officer Dawn Askin

2014 Kerri Einarson Katie Spencer Jenna Loder Kristin MacCuish
2015 Jennifer Jones Kaitlyn Lawes Jill Officer Dawn McEwen
2016 Shannon Birchard Selena Kaatz Katherine Doerksen Raunora Westcott
2017 Jennifer Jones Kate Cameron Vanessa Foster Mariah Mondor
2018 Kerri Einarson Susan Baleja Jill Officer Theresa Cannon
2019 Darci Robertson Hailey Ryan Shannon Birchard Kristin MacCuish
2020 Tracy Fleury Val Sweeting Taylor Maida Dawn McEwen

In 2022 the all-star selections were discontinued.

Awards Presented at the Canadian Women’s Championship
All-Star Awards

Presented to the curler in each position who attains the overall shooting percentage during the round robin portion of
the championship. In 1997, a second team all-star was also named.

1976 Jean Moffatt (third)

1982 Lynne Andrews (third)

1984 Connie Laliberte (skip)

1987 Kathie Ellwood (skip)

1989 Chris More (skip)

1989 Karen Purdy (third)

1995 Janet Arnott (lead)

1999 Connie Laliberte (skip) (second team)

2000 Connie Laliberte (skip)

2000 Cathy Overton-Clapham (third)

2000 Debbie Jones-Walker (second) (second team)
2002 Lynn Fallis-Kurz (second) (second team)
2004 Lois Fowler (skip) (second team)

2004 Maureen Bonar (second)

2005 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2005 Dawn Askin (second) (Ontario)

2006 Cathy Overton-Clapham (third) (second team)
2006 Georgina Wheatcroft (lead)

2007 Jill Officer (second)

2008 Cathy Overton-Clapham (third) (second team)
2008 Jill Officer (second)



Provincial Women

2008 Dawn Askin (lead) (second team)
2009 Cathy Overton-Clapham (third)
2010 Jennifer Jones (skip) (second team)
2010 Cathy Overton-Clapham (third)
2010 Jill Officer (second)

2010 Dawn Askin (lead)

2011 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2011 Kaitlyn Lawes (third)

2011 Jill Officer (second)

2011 Dawn Askin) (lead)

2012 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2012 Kaitlyn Lawes (third)

2012 Jill Officer (second)

2012 Dawn Askin (lead)

2013 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2013 Kaitlyn Lawes (third)

2013 Jill Officer (second) (second team)
2013 Dawn Askin (lead)

2014 Chelsea Carey (skip) (second team)
2015 Jennifer Jones (skip) (second team)
2015 Kaitlyn Lawes (third)

2015 Jill Officer (second)

2015 Dawn McEwen (lead)

2016 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2016 Kaitlyn Lawes (third)

2016 Jill Officer (second)

2016 Dawn McEwen (lead)

2016 Liz Fyfe (second) (second team)
2018 Raunora Westcott (lead) (second team)
2018 Dawn McEwen (lead)

2018 Jill Officer (second)

2018 Shannon Birchard (third) (second team)
2018 Jennifer Jones (skip)

2019 Dawn McEwen (lead)

2020 Kerri Einarson (skip) (second team)
2020 Val Sweeting (third)

2020 Shannon Birchard (second)

2021 Kerri Einarson (skip)

2021 Val Sweeting (third)

2021 Shannon Birchard (second)

2021 Lisa Weagle (lead)

2021 Selena Njegovan (third) (second)
2021 Jocelyn Peterman (second) (second)
2022 Selena Njegovan (skip) (second)
2022 Kerri Einarson (skip)

2022 Val Sweeting (third)

2022 Shannon Birchard (second)

2022 Briane Meilleur (lead)

2023 Kerri Einarson (skip)

2023 Val Sweeting (third)

2023 Shannon Birchard (second)

2023 Briane Harris (lead) (second team)
2023 Laura Walker (third) (second team)
2024 Krysten Karwacki (lead)

2024 Kerri Einarson (skip) (second team)
2024 Karlee Burgess (third) (second team)
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2024 Shannon Birchard (second) (second team)

Marj Mitchell Sportsmanship Award

The sportsmanship award has been awarded since1982. In 1998, the award became known as the Marj Mitchell
Award. It is voted by the participating players.

1993 Laurie Allen
2011 Cathy Overton-Clapham

Sandra Schmirler Playoff MVP Award

Awarded since 1997, the award is presented to the most valuable player in the playoff round at the championship. In
2001 the award was renamed The Sandra Schmirler Award. Selected by TSN Commentators.

2008 Cathy Overton-Clapham
2009 Jennifer Jones
2015 Jennifer Jones
2018 Jennifer Jones
2020 Kerri Einarson
2021 Kerri Einarson
2022 Kerri Einarson
2023 Kerri Einarson

Shot of the Week 1997-2013

The Scotties Tournament of Hearts Shot of the Week Award was awarded from 1997-2003. The award was voted on
by the TSN commentators and presented to the curler who had been determined with the most outstanding shot during
the championship.

2004 Lois Fowler

2005 Jennifer Jones

2006 Jennifer Jones

Ford Hot Shot Winners 1995 - 2018
1996 Gerri Cooke

2008 Jill Officer

2011 Jennifer Jones

2016 Jennifer Jones

2018 Team Jennifer Jones (new format)
Awards Presented at World Women's Championship
Frances Brodie Award

It is presented to the curler who best displayed skill, honesty, fair play, friendship and sportsmanship during the World
Women's Curling Championships. The winner is selected by her fellow curlers in the tournament.

2018  Jill Officer

Last update January 2024



